
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item F 
February 8, 2016 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to ILE Excavating, Inc. for the Whipple Street Culvert 
Replacement project in the amount of $6.470.17, plus interest earned on retoinoge. 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Deportment of Public Services, Engineering Division $1C 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL: ~ ~ 

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED s 6,470.17 
AMOUNT BUDGETED s 139,610.00 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-865.049 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

This project involved the replacement of a small culvert/bridge on Whipple Street over the 
Leavenworth Creek (see attached location mop) . Stoff has been monitoring the bridge 
for many years . In the most recent inspections, staff observed foiling abutments and a 
small sink hole. 

The construction contract was awarded for this project at the July 27, 2015 City Council 
meeting to ILE Excavating, Inc., in the amount of $77,054.00. 

Engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant for this project, OHM-Advisors to 
review and verify the final contract payment amount of $6,470.1 7 that is due the 
contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 2, attached). The City Attorney reviewed the 
documentation and found it to be in on acceptable form (Beth Soorelo's January 14, 
20161etter, attached) . 

There was one (1) approved change order issued for this project resu lting in an increase of 
$1,227.47 to the construction contract, or 1.60% over the awarded amount. The approved 
change orders resulted in a final contract price of $78,28 1.47. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final payment to ILE Excavating, Inc. for the Whipple 
Street Culvert Replacement project in the amount of $6,470.17, plus interest earned on 
retoinoge. 

1 2 y N 1 2 y N 
Mayor Gatt Council Member Markham 
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt Council Member Mutch 
Council Member Burke Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Casey 





WHIPPLE STREET CULVERT REPLACEMENT 

 

Overall - looking north 

 

West side looking east along new culvert 



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@jrsjlaw.com 

Aaron Staup, Engineering Coordinator 
CITY OF NOV! 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

January 14, 2016 

Re: Whipple Street Culvert Replacement - ILE Excavating 
Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

www.jrsjlaw.com 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the Whipple Street Culvert Replacement 
Project: · 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider (Increasing Bond) 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order. The Contractor is required to submit its final Waiver of Lien 
at time the final payment is provided. 

FARMINGTON HILLS II LANSING l!il MARSHALL II ST. CLAIR SHORES 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineering Coordinator 
January 14, 2016 
Page 2 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

EKS 
Enclosures 
C: Maryanne Cornelius, Clerk (w/Enclosures) 

N, ROSATI, SCHULTZ & JOPPICH, P.C. 

Rob Hayes, Public Services Director (w/Enclosures) 
Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer (w/Enclosures) 
Brian Coburn, Engineering Manager (w/Enclosures) 
Jacob Rushlow, OHM Advisors (w/Enclosures) 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire (w/Enclosures) 



~ 
~ 
c ltyofnO\'I .Orlt 

CITYOFNOVI 
PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

6,470.17 94578 

APPLICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
PROJECT: Whipple St. Culvert Replacement 

OWNER: City of Nevi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Nevi, Michigan 48375 

CONTRACT AMOUNT 

ORIGINAL: $77,054.00 

REVISED: $78,281.47 

SECTION 1. 

Whieel~ Street Culvert Ree;lacement 

Item GL#210-211 .00-865.049 

No. Description of Item 

0 Constr. Inspection "Crew Day" 

1 Mobilization, Max 10% 

2 Pavement, Remove 

3 Structures . Remove 

4 Backfil l. Structure, CIP 

5 Excavation. Foundation 

6 Erosion Control, Check Dam 

7 Erosion Control, Silt Fence 

8 Aqqreqate Base, 8-inch 

9 Culvert Bedding, Box Culvert 

10 Culvert, Precast Cone Box, 6' X 3' 

11 HMA, LVSP 

12 Cone, Grade S2 

13 Reinforcement, Steel 

14 Minor Traffic Devices 

15 Rip Rap, Plain, LM 

16 Restoration 

17 Digital Video Recording 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 

Unit 

CD 

LS 

SY 

LS 

CY 

CY 

LF 

LF 

SY 

CY 

FT 

TON 

CY 

LB 

LS 

CY 

LS 

LS 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

ENGINEER: 

FINAL COMPLETION DATES 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) 

Quantity CosUUnit TotaiAmt 

12.00 $ 640.00 $ 7,680.00 

1.00 $ 8,461.00 $ 8,461.00 

45.00 $ 55.00 $ 2,475.00 

1.00 $ 11,480.00 $ 11,480.00 

95.00 $ 51.00 $ 4,845.00 

138.00 $ 25.00 $ 3,450.00 

30.00 $ 40.00 $ 1.200.00 

160.00 $ 1.00 $ 160.00 

63.00 $ 44.00 $ 2,772 .00 

18.00 $ 77.00 $ 1,386.00 

30.00 $ 470.00 $ 14,100.00 

11 .00 $ 450.00 $ 4,950.00 

13.00 $ 923.00 $ 11,999.00 

923.00 $ 2.00 $ 1,846.00 

1.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

11.00 $ 130.00 $ 1,430.00 

1.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 4 ,000.00 

1.00 $ 1.500.00 $ 1,500.00 

$ 77,054.00 

15-3102 

OHM Advisors 
34000 Plymouth Road 
Livonia, Michigan 48150 
(734) 522-6711 

November 7 , 2015 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

DATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: 

TO: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Revised) THIS PERIOD 

Quantity Cost/Unit Total Amt Quantity Amount % 

12.00 $ 640.00 $ 7,680.00 

1.00 $ 8.461 .00 $ 8,461.00 

46.67 $ 55.00 $ 2,566.85 1.67 $ 91.85 4% 

1.00 $ 11,480.00 $ 11 ,480.00 

95.00 $ 51 .00 $ 4,845.00 

138.00 $ 25.00 $ 3,450.00 

30.00 $ 40.00 $ 1,200.00 

50.00 $ 1.00 $ 50.00 

63.00 $ 44.00 $ 2,772.00 

21.56 $ 77 .00 $ 1,660.1 2 3.56 $ 274.12 17% 

30.00 $ 470.00 $ 14,100.00 

13.13 $ 450.00 $ 5,908.50 2.13 $ 958.50 16% 

13.00 $ 923.00 $ 11,999.00 

923.00 $ 2.00 $ 1,846.00 

1.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 1.000.00 

11 .10 $ 130.00 $ 1,443.00 0.10 $ 13.00 1% 

1.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000 .00 

1.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

$ 78,281.47 $ 1,337.47 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 

ILE Excavating, Inc. 
P.O. Box 871412 
Canton, Michigan 48187 
(734) 502-4611 

October 15, 2015 

November 1, 2015 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

10.00 $ 6,400.00 

1.00 $ 8,461.00 

46.67 $ 2,566.85 

1.00 $ 11,480.00 

95.00 $ 4,845.00 

138.00 $ 3,450.00 

30.00 $ 1,200.00 

50.00 $ 50.00 

63.00 $ 2,772.00 

21.56 $ 1,660.12 

30.00 $ 14,1 00.00 

13.13 $ 5,908.50 

13.00 $ 11 ,999.00 

923.00 $ 1,846.00 

1.00 $ 1,000.00 

11 .10 $ 1,443.00 

1.00 $ 4,000.00 

1.00 $ 1,500.00 

$ 78,281.47 

% 

83% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 



PROJECT: 

Item 

No. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

CITY OFNOVI 

Whipple St. Culvert Replacement 

SECTION 1 

Description of Item 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Unit Division 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

GL# 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

$ 

$ 

15-3 102 PAYMENT NO. : 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

77 ,054.00 

77,054.00 

Quantity 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS THIS PERIOD 

CosVUnit 

$ . 

$ . 

$ . 

$ -
$ -
$ 

$ -
$ 

$ 

$ -
$ . 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 

$ -
$ -
$ 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Ami 

. 

-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-

-
-
-
-
-
-

78,281.47 

78,281.47 

Quantity 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount 

1,337.47 

1,337.47 

% 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax : (248) 735-5659 

FI NAL 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ . 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ . 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ . 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ . 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ . 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ 

0.00 $ -
0.00 $ -
0.00 $ . 

0.00 $ 

0.00 $ . 

% 

$ 

s 
$ 

78 ,281.47 ,.-----, 

78,281.47 I 1 oo% 



~ 94578 
CITYOFNOVI PURCHASE ORDER NO. 

cityolnovi .ortt 

Section 2. 

~-~--.,...,.....-,~A~~P,....;;P~L=..;;ICATION FOR FINAL PAYMENT 
Whipple St. Culvert Replacement NOVI PROJECT NO.: 15-3102 PAYMENT NO.: 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Date: 

Total Cost of Work Performed to Date: 

MINUS Retainage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Net Amt Earned of Contract and Extra Work to Date : 

MINUS L.D.'s: 

Subtotal: 

#of days over =c==:J 
$amount/day=~ 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under: 

Subtotal : 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 $ 73,091.30 
2 $ 
3 $ 
4 $ 
5 $ 
6 $ 
7 $ 
8 $ 
9 $ 

10 $ 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

10.001 $ 
0.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

77,054.00 

1,227.47 

78,281.47 

78,281.47 

78,281.47 

78,281.47 

1,280.00 

79,561.47 

73,091.30 

6,470.17 / 

CHANGE ORDERS 

Date 
January 0, 1900 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

TOTAL: $ 

Amount 
1,227.47 

1,227.47 

Inspection "Crew Days" Allowed per Contract: 12.00 
Additional "Crew Davs·· per Change Orders: 0.00 
Total Inspection "'Crew Days"' Allowed: 12.00 
Inspection "'Crew Davs·· Used to Date: 10.00 
Inspection ··crew Davs"' Remaining: 2.00 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Novi, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

FINAL 



CITYOFNOVI 

PROJECT: Whippkl Sl Cutwrt Replacement NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

The undersigned CON'TRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previoos progress payments II!C8illed from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the ConiJact referred lo above have been applied to discharge 
in run all obligations of CON'TRACTOR inanred in connection with Worlc COIIered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) lltle to all Work, materials, and equipmentlneoq1013ted in said Work of othelwise 
listed In or covered by this Application lor Payment wiH pass to OWNER at time of payment free and 
clear of all Ieins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (eocept such as are cowred by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such lein, claim securily interest. or 
encumberence); and (3) aH WOI1t eo~~ered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with 

15-3102 

the Conltact Documents and not deleclille as that term is defined in the Contract Documents. -#_{L Date: 

OHM Advisors Date: 

PAYMENT NO.: 

Payment of the above A 
is recommended. 

CITY~ 

By: 

Dated: 

By: 

Dated: 

21300 Lee S.Gole Dr. 
Mwi, /IIJclt/pn 411375 
Tel: (2411J 347"""54 

Far. (2411J 735-S41511 

FINAL 

I~ 

I I 

By: :Sac<2b Ru.s..ulA .... Io~w=----

All Fun Unconditional Waivers or Uen have been receiYed from each subcontractor and/or supplier. reviewed and appro-.ed by 
the Consultant Also, attached to this Final Payment is a copy ollhe Contractor's Sworn Statement, Consent of Surely, and 
a new Maintenance and Guaramee Bond (d the amount is grealer than the final coniJact price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amounl 

Print Name 



CONSENT OF 
SURETY COMPANY 
TO FINAL PAYMENT 
AlA DOCIMENT 0 707 

TO(OWNER) 
(Name and Address) 

City OfNovi 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

PROJECT: 
(Name and Address) 
Whipple Street Culvert Replacement 

Bond:62486208 

OWNER 

ARCHITECT 

CONTRACTOR 
SURETY 

OTHER 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

CONTRACT DATE: 07/15/2015 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 
(here insert name and address of Surety Company) 

Western Surety Company 
333 S. Wabash Ave 
Chicago, IL 60604 

on bond of 
(here insert name and address of Contractor) 

ILE EXCAVATING, INC. 
P.O. Box 871412 
Canton, MI 48187 

, SURETY COMPANY, 

, CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve 
the Surety Company of any of its obligations to 
(here insert name and address of Owner) 

City OfNovi 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

as set forth in the said Surety Company's bond. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

,OWNER, 

the Surety Company has hereunto set its hand this December 22, 2015 

Western Surety Compan 

Atlcst:_ 
Seal 

8

~:1 D. ~~GJYV_ 
Sign~t ture of Authorized Representative 
Veranda D. Gordon, Attorney-in-Fact 

AlA DOCUMENT G707 * CONSENT OF SURETY COMPANY TO FINAL PAYMENT 1994 EDITION AlA ® 
© THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., NW 

ONE PAGE 



Western Surety Company 
POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY ·IN-FACT 

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation 

having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, und that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby 

make, constitute and appoint 

Gus E Zervos, Steve M Zervos, Angelo G Zervos, Donald W Burden, Veronda D Gordon, 
Individually 

of Southfield, MI, its lnte and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, 

undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature 

·In Unlimited Amounts-

and lo bind it thereby as fully and lo I he same ex lent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of lhe corporation and all the acts of said 

A!torney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by 

the shareholders of the corporation. 

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be 

hereto affixed on this 26th day of October, 2015. 

State of South Dakota 

County of Minnehaha 

WESTERN SURETY COMPAN Y 

On this 26th day of October, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that 

he resides in the City of Sioux Falls , State of South Dakota; thai he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which 

executed the above instrument; that he knows I he seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so 

affixed pursuant to autl10rity given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and 

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation. 

My commission expires 

February 12, 2021 

CERTIFICATE 

I, L. Nelson, Ass istant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby ce11ify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in 

force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is :;till in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed 

my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 22nd duy oJf _ .. _ December 2015 

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 

Form F4280·7-20t2 



GENERAL PURPOSE RIDER 

To be attached to and form part of Bond Number __ 62486.-=2~0.::.8 ___ effective August 5, 2015 

issued by the Western Surety Companv 

in the amount of SEVENTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIFTY FOU:._R:..:A..::.N~D~00~/~10~0::__ _______ DOLLARS, 

on behalf of ILE Excavatin_g, Inc,_. ___ _____ _ 

as Principal and in favor of Ci of Novi 

as Obligee: 

Now, Therefore, it is agreed that: 

The Bond Amount Has Been Increased To 

$78, 281.47 

From 

$77,054.00 

It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain unchanged. 

This rider is to be effective the ---=22=n.:..:d=--- day of _ Decemb;:cer'----- 2015 

Signed, sealed and dated this ~nd dayof __ ~D~e~c~em~be~r __ 2015 

(Surety) .:::-: 
L sy · ,.....?O~lk1!('1 -v _ ____,...c__~--------,f---------'=----

Attorney-in-Fact 

Accepted By: 

Form F5340 



Western Surety Company 
POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation 

having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby 

make, constitute and appoint 

Gus E Zervos, Steve M Zervos, Angelo G Zervos, Donald W Burden, Veronda D Gordon, 
Individually 

of Southfield, MI, its tme and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, 

undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature 

-In Unlimited Amounts-

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instmments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said 

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by 

the shareholders of the corporation. 

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be 

hereto affixed on this 26th day of October, 2015. 

State of South Dakota 

County of Minnehaha 

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 

On this 26th day of October, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. BruOat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that 

he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which 

executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instmment is such corporate seal; that it was so 

affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and 

acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation. 

My commission expires 

February 12, 2021 

................. ,.,., ., .... ,~ .................... + 
1 S. EICH $ 

f~NOTARY PUilliC~$ ~SOUTH DAKOTA~$ 
·~~~~~~ .. ~~~~ .. ~~-.~~ ... ~ .... ~ ... 

CERTIFICATE 
S. Eich, Notary Public 

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary or WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power or Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in 

force, and further certify that the By-L"lw of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in fvrcc. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed 

my name and affixed the seal of th(;l said corporation this 22nd day of Dece.mber 2015 

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 

Form F4280-7-2012 



I CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

clt yof no~ l . orc 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall on 
Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the General 
Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the work performed on the 
premises including the type of work materials furnished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed In Schedule B has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF Wayne 
--------~-------

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the 

President of the ILE Excavating 
(Title) (Firm Name) 

the contractor employed by the City of Novi to furnish labor and materials for the 

Whipple Street Culvert Replacement 
(Description of Improvement) 

located at: On Whipple Street, North of 11 Mile Road and South of Old Grand River West, Novi, Ml 

The total amount of the contract is $78,281.47 of which I have received payment of 
$73,091.30 prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the 

undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair 
of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or 
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 

premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 
or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 

the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 
to the plans and specifications . 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full ; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 
services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 

other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 
conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 

equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 
improvements thereon . All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 
Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers . 

Page 1 of 3 



I
'J'LA Subscribed and sworn to before me this t:. _ ..:......;:... __ 

Notary Public: 4,-t--. £~ 
,/ 

Page 2 of 3 

day of l>ec.tJV~ber 

JOSEPI/ H MJ\LO NE Y 
No rary,Publlc • MiChigan 

'20J5_ 

M . \1\ ayne County 
Ac~i;go ;~~h,sesclon Expires MM 6, 2019 

ounty ar 

NOTARY SEAL 



SCHEDULE B- CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

Name or Type OT LaD or !So Amount Amount or AccumaJauve 
Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Current Retainage to 

Firm Furnished Contract Paid to Date Request Date Balance Due 

Timmer '"''" '" "'""""' $14,846.00 $14,846.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 
Construction Co. 

concrete & 
lr,.infr>r"<>MAnt 

Copeland Paving, 
Hot-Mix Asphalt $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $0.00 0.0% $0.00 

Inc. 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/01 $0.00 

#DIV/01 $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

#DIV/0! $0.00 

. #DIV/0! $0.00 

#DiV/01 $0.00 

TOTALS 
~· 

$18,346.00 $18,346.00 $0.00 - $0.00 
"" .. ~ ·- " 

RECAPITULATION 

Amount of Original Contract: $77,054.00 Work Completed to Date: $78,281.47 

Plus: Extras to Contract: $1,227.47 Less: Total Retainage: $0.00 

Total: Contract plus Extras: $76,281.47 Less: Amount Previously Paid: $73,091.30 

Less: Credits to Contract: Less: Amount of this Request: $6,470.17 

Total: Adjusted Contract: $78,281.47 Total Balance Due: -$1,280.00 

Page 3 of3 



FULl UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF .LIEN 

If the improvement is provided to property that is a residential structure and if the 
O\Vner or lessee of the property or the owner's or lessee 's designee has received a 
Notice of Furnishing from me/one or us or iff/we are not required to provide one, and 
the owner, lessee, or designee has not received this waiver directly from me/one of 
us, the owner, lessee, or designee may not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in writing, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authentic. 

Signed on: l/.5J_av I (e 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER OF LIEN 

My/our contract with to provl de __ I,1J;:-:E~E::-x_c_a-:-v_a:::-t-.-~::-· n_g.;__I_n_c_. _ ___ _ 
(Prinie COil trpcting Prlrty) 

_ _ a_s....:p::...h_a_l_t----::p7a_v_~7• n~g-. _ _____ for the improvement of the property 
( l 'yp~ ur srnicc ) 

de cribed as 260 2 9 Whipple Stree t 
(f'rojcco No111e) 

having been fully paid and Mllisfi cd, by signing this wa ivl:r, Jill my/our con truction 
lien rights aga inst such pi'Operty are hereby wuived ond released. 

If lhc improvement i$ provided to property that is a rc idculin1 structure and if the 
owner or 1 ~..-s . ec of the property (lr the owner's or lessee's designee has received :1 

Notice of Fumishing from me/one or us or if 1/wc urc 1101 required to provide one, ond 
t11c own r, lessee, or dcsiuncc.: hns not received this waiver directly from me/onc of 
11 , the owner, I ss c, or designee mny not rely upon it without contacting me/one of 
us, either in wri tLng, by telephone, or personally, to verify that it is authenti . 

Signed on: 1 I 6 I 1 6 - ·(\' - a m~ ~j;notur~ ofl f~ n Cl2flnl!lt ) ---

Se cretar y 
(Tit! or Lien Clllm.1nl) 

Company Name: ___ c_o..:;.p_e_l_a_t_ld _ _ P_a_v_~_· 1_1~g_I_n_c_. _ ________ _ 

Address: 4 6900 W. 12 Mile Road Novi , MI 48377 

Telephone: - --'2=-4-=-8=--_3::...0..:....::....5 _- ..:...6..:...0.;::.2..:...0 _ _ _ 

DO NOT SIGN n ANI{ OR TNCOMPL 'TE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 


	Map
	Photos
	Legal Documents - Kudla Saarela



